The relationship was tested 
by Spearman’s correlation coefficient and p<0.05 was considered statistically significant.

The present study observed the ethical principles and was approved by the Research 
Ethics Committee under protocol no 1,612,142.

One hundred thirty-four (134) residents participated in the research, representing 
35.6% of the population of the study. As for the residency areas of the participants, they 
were as follows: nursing for 42 (31.1%); medical residency for 39 (29.1%); 24 (17.8%) 
physiotherapy for nine (6.7%) pharmacy for nine (6.7 %) family health for six (4.4%);